the plaintiff officers and takes into consideration their pay after the pay supplement took effect and 

then compares that to the base required pay based on the statute, La. R.S. 33:2212(F). The 

Schedule A table shows that prior to 2020 the officer's base pay for patrol officers was almost 

Twenty Thousand One Hundred and Sixty Dollars ($20,160.00). Sergeants are required to be paid 

25 percent more than that and lieutenants are to be paid 50 percent more than that. 

i. Pay for Lieutenants 

In 2020, in accordance with subsection (F)(3) of the R.S. 33:2212, equal across-the-board pay 

supplements in the amount of Six Thousand Five Hundred ($6,500.00) were provided to all 

officers. In 2023, the City, following the same statute subsection, provided equal pay supplements 

of Thirteen Thousand Three Forty ($13,340.00); the intent of that amount was to get the total pay 

(base pay plus the across-the board pay supplement) of patrolmen to Forty Thousand Dollars 

($40,000.00). And from that base pay of Forty Thousand ($40,000.00) the lieutenants would be 

making Fifty Thousand Eighty Dollars ($50,080.00) because their base pay was Thirty Thousand 

Two Forty ($30,240.00) prior to 2020 and adding to it the pay supplements of2020 and 2023, their 

base pay would be Fifty Thousand Eighty Dollars ($50.080.00) annually. 

Mr. Moosa explained that based on the information provided in the table in Schedule A, there 

is no deficiency with respect to lieutenant pay. In the column labeled "Wage Adjustment", C minus 

D, reveals no pay deficiency per R.S. 33:2212(F). Mr. Moosa compared the pay for each of the 

lieutenants. 

For Lt. Luquette, his base salary, post-pay supplement of 2023, should be Fifty Thousand and 

Eighty Dollars ($50,080.00). Luquette's current pay as of January 2023 was Seventy-One 

Thousand and Twenty Dollars ($71,020.00). As a result, Luquette's pay above the base pay 

requirement according to the statute. 

For Lt. Hardy, his required pay is Fifty Thousand Eighty Dollars ($50,080.00). His current pay 

is Sixty-One Thousand Two Forty-Three ($61,243.00), which is greater than the statutory base 

pay requirement. 

For Lt. Rougeaux, his current pay as of January 2023, post-supplement, was Sixty Thousand 

Five Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($60,529.00) annually, and that also exceeds the base pay of 

Fifty Thousand Eighty ($50,080.00). 

With respect to Lt. Roberson, his pay as of January 2023 after the pay supplement was Fifty­

Three Thousand Five Fifty-One ($53,551.00), which again exceeds the base pay of Fifty Thousand 

Eighty Dollars ($50,080.00). 

The same for Lt. Riggs. His current pay was Fifty-Three Thousand Five Fifty-One 

($53,551.00) which exceeds his base pay of Fifty Thousand Eighty Dollars ($50,080.00). 

Based on the calculations provided in the table in Schedule A, there is no deficiency with 

respect to lieutenant pay. 

ii. Pay for Sergeants 

Sergeants would have a base pay of Forty Thousand and Forty Dollars ($40,040.00) based on 

their base tier pay of Twenty-Five Thousand Two Hundred ($25,200.00) prior to 2020 and the 

equal across-the-board pay supplement of Six Thousand Five Hundred ($6,500.00) in 2020 and 

the 2023 equal pay supplement of Thirteen Thousand Three Forty ($13,340.00). 

For Sgt. Sonnier, her base pay required by the statutes, would be Forty-Five Thousand Forty 

Dollars ($45,040.00), she was making Forty-Seven Thousand Twenty-One Dollars ($47,021.00); 

that's what was paid to her in January 2023. That amount exceeds the base pay by approximately 

Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00). 

For Sgt. Bourque, his base pay is Forty-Six Thousand Five Thirty ($46,530.00) which exceeds 

the required base pay of Forty-Five Thousand Forty ($45,040.00). 

For Sgt. Nugier, his current pay was Forty-Six Thousand Five Thirty ($46,530.00) which 

exceeds his base pay of Forty-Five Thousand Forty ($45,040.00). 

For Sgt. Vincent, he was hired in the same year, 2019, his current pay at that time was Forty­

Six Thousand Five Thirty ($46,530.00) which exceeded the required base pay of Forty-Five 

Thousand Forty ($45,040.00). 

For Sgt. Hebert, she was making Forty-Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-Seven Dollars 

($47,937.00) in January of '23 after the pay supplement, and the base pay for sergeants is Forty­

Five Thousand Forty Dollars ($45,040.00). 

With respect to Schedule A Mr. Moosa testified that, based on the statute, the officers are being 

paid more than the required base pay.